

Request for Quotation

RFONUMBER
HHR90019

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

*709054837 304-487-1266 IMPROVEMENTS UNLIMITED LLC PO BOX 37 1000 OLD LERONA ROAD LERONA WV 25971

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES
OPERATIONS
VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED
ON PURCHASE ORDER

FREIGHT TERMS SHIP VIA F.O.B. DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE 06/09/2008 07/16/2008 BID OPENING TIME BID OPENING DATE: CAT NO. AMOUNT UNIT PRICE ITEM NUMBER QUANTITY UOP LINE ************* MANDATORY PRE-BID MEETING 6/24/2008 AT 10:00 AM IN THE CONFERENCE ROOM AT FMR\$ HEALTH SYSTEMS 101 SOUTH EISENHOWER DRIVE, BECKLEY, WV 25801. NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE VENDOR. *********** BID BOND REQUIRED WITH BID SUBMISSION. ************ 150-92 JВ 0001 ₿3<u>10 000.00</u> <u>00.000.00</u> 1 WINDOW REPLACEMENT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR, MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT, AND ANY-THING INCIDENTAL TO REPLACING THE EXISTING OPERABLE WINDOWS WITH FIXED WINDOWS AS SPECIFIED AT FMRS HEALTH BYSTEMS, INC. LOCATED AT 101 SOUTH EISENHOWER DRIVE, 25801, PER THE ATTACHED SPECIFICATIONS. BECKLEY, WV A MANDATORY VENDOR PREBID CONFERENCE IS SCHEDULED FOR JUNE 24, 2008 AT 10:00 AM IN THE CONFERENCE ROOM OF FMRS HEALTH SYSTEMS! INC. FAILURE TO ATTEND RF()FIVED THE MANDATORY PREBID CONFERENCE, WILL RESULT IN BID REJECTION. NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE 08 JUL 16 PM 12: 09 VENDOR. ALL WORK SHALL BE COMPLETED WITHIN 90 CALENDAR DAYS PURCH/SING DNISION FROM THE APPROVED SHOP DRAWINGS. A NOTICE TO PROCEED STATE OF WV WILL BE ISSUED INDICATING APPROVAL OF THE SHOP SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS DATE 1-15-08 TELEPHONE 304-487-1266 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 56-2562758 oner WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125.00 registration fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this Contract may be deemed null and void, and terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA Business Associate Addendum: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Covered Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. West Virginia Alcohol & Drug-Free Workplace Act: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in cases of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130



Request for Quotation

RFONUMBER HHR90019 PAGE 2

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

*709054837 304-487-1266 IMPROVEMENTS UNLIMITED LLC PO BOX 37 1000 OLD LERONA ROAD LERONA WV 25971

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES
S OPERATIONS
VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED
ON PURCHASE ORDER

06/09/20	80	<u> </u>	OF SALE		SHIP VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:	07,	/16/20	JU8 ,		RID ()PENTN	G TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY		UOP	CAT: NO	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
DR IN WR BU VI NO QU QU RO DE PU 20 CH	AWINGS QUIRIES ITTEN (SINESS A USPS VENDON ESTIONS ESTIONS PARTMEN RCHASIN ARLEST ARLEST	S: QUESTI ON JU , FAX, R RECI S WILL S ARE WAGNER NT OF NG DIV HINGTO ON, WV	IONS UNE 2 COU EIVES PREF R ADMI VISIO VIS	SHALI 5, 20 RIER AN U ANSWI ERREI NISTI	L BE ACCEPTED THE 108. QUESTIONS IF 108. QUESTIONS IF 108. ADVANTAGE 109. ADDRESS INQUITATION 109. RATION	NAY BE RDER T NO S POSSIB	CLOSE OF SENT O ASSURE BUBSTANTIV	E
TH TH IN PA AL IN RE TC IN	IE MODE IE ACCE ITENDED ARTICUL, ITERNAT ITERATU IFORMAT JECTIO WAIVE I ACCOR	L/BRAI PTABLI TO RI AR BRI ES SHO RE ANI ION FO N OF TO MINOI DANCE LEGIS	ND/SPELECAND OCCUPANT OF AND OCCUPANT O	ECIFICEL OF SO STATE OF SO	CATIONS NAMED H F QUALITY ONLY A PREFERENCE OR FA NDOR. VENDORS W TATE AND INCLUDE CATIONS. FAILUR TERNATES MAY BE THE STATE RESER ARITIES IN BIDS TION 148-1-4 (F) JLES AND REGULAT VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	ND ARE VOR AN HO ARE PERTI E TO I GROUNI VES TH OR SPE OF THE	E NOT IY E BIDDING INENT PROVIDE OS FOR IE RIGHT ECIFICATIO	
TILE THE		PEIN	5/.	75/	2758	701-10	ADDRESS CHAN	IGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
L WW DEC	IDESDON	DING TO	O PEO	NISER	T NAME AND ADDRESS	IN SPAC	E ABOVE LAP	ELED 'VENDOR'



NOOR

Nec

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

Ö

HHR90019

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES OPERATIONS VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED ON PURCHASE ORDER

*709054837 304-487-1266 IMPROVEMENTS UNLIMITED LLC PO BOX 37 1000 OLD LERONA ROAD LERONA WV 25971

DATE PRINTED FREIGHT TERMS TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB. 06/09/2008 OPENING TIME 01:30PM 07/16/2008 BIDBID OPENING DATE: CAT NO AMOUNT QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNITPRICE LINE THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED NOTICE TO PROCEED: WITHIN 90 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED A NOTICE TO PROCEED WILL BE ISSUED IS RECEIVED. INDICATING APPROVAL OF THE SHOP DRAWINGS. THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE CANCELLATION: RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HERE IN. wage rates: the contractor or subcontractor shall pay THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR MONONGALIA COUNTY, PURSUANT ro west virginia code \$1-5a, et, seq. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THES PROJECT) RAVE TO ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR ARBITRATION: INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT DR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT DF THIS CONTRACT: (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE THE BID DOCUMENTS! SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE 304-487-1266 ~1.5~0X ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

56-2562758



DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TERMS OF SALE

Request for Quotation

T

SHIP VIA

HHR90019

PAGE

FREIGHT TERMS

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

*709054837 304-487-1266 IMPROVEMENTS UNLIMITED LLC PO BOX 37 1000 OLD LERONA ROAD LERONA WV 25971

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES
OPERATIONS
VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED
ON PURCHASE ORDER

F.O.B.

06/09/2008 07/16/2008 BID OPENING DATE: BTD OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000.) BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL furnish proof of builders risk – all risk insurance in AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. (XX) BONDS: FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL|ALSO|FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK TRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED STATE OF WEST VIRGINIAL IN LIEU OF A PERFORMANCE AND LABOR & MATERIAL BOND WILL DNLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCECPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND.) MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND covering the roofing system will be a requirement of THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM! GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF ALTERATION, SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS 304 -15-08 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

AFO NUMBER HHR90019 5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF ROBERTA WAGNER

ON PURCHASE ORDER Ţ

04-558-0067 HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES OPERATIONS VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED

*709054837 304-487-1266 IMPROVEMENTS UNLIMITED LLC PO BOX 37 1000 OLD LERONA ROAD LERONA WV 25971

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 06/09/2008 07/16/2008 OPENING TIME 01:30PM BID OPENING DATE: CAT NO. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT PUBLIC WORKS! WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND TO BE UNREASONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS. PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLU\$ AREA", A\$ DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED DNLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE -487-1266 1-15-00 30 Y ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

REQNUMBER HHR90019 PAGE 6

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF STREET OF THE STREE

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

ØH-P TO

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES
OPERATIONS
VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED
ON PURCHASE ORDER

*709054837 304-487-1266 IMPROVEMENTS UNLIMITED LLC PO BOX 37 1000 OLD LERONA ROAD LERONA WV 25971

06/09/	2008 07/16/:	ንሰበጵ	T BITT	OPENING TIME 0	
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT	TEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	NOTICE FOR I PROJECT ADDE	SSUANCE &	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT		
	TO ABIDE BY CONSTRUCTION	THE FOLLOW PROJECT A	AND/OR AGENCY S VING SCHEDULE IN ADDENDA FOR STATE	ISSUING AGENCIES:	
	AND A LIST O AND SPECIFIC AND LIST SHA PURCHASING D	F ALL PARTATIONS FOR LL BE FORVIVISION. OF THE ADI	TINEER SHALL PREPORTES THAT HAVE PROPORT. TO THE BUY THE ARCHITECT/ENDENDUM TO THE STATESUED.	DCURED DRAWINGS HE ADDENDUM ER IN THE STATE SINEER SHALL ALSO	
	INTERESTED P OPENING DATE	ARTIES ANI . ANY ADI FOURTEEN	END THE ADDENDUM O, IF NECESSARY, DENDUM SHOULD BE (14) DAYS PRIOR	EXTEND THE BID RECEIVED BY THE	
	BIDDERS AND DIVISION. THAT APPLY SHALL ALSO A EXCEPTION MA	SUBMITTE THE SAME TO THE PPLY TO AL Y BE FOR A	LD BE FORMALLY ACED TO THE STATE RULES AND REPORTED FOR ADDENDUM DOCUMES AND ADDENDUM THAT THE ADDENING A BID OPENING	E PURCHASING SULATIONS S DOCUMENT NT. THE ONLY IS ISSUED FOR THE	
	REV. 11/96	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,			
	EXHIBIT 10				
SIGNATURE (u 0	SEER	EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO TELEPHONE	NDITIONS DATE	
TITLE				ADDRESS CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

Ö

REGNUMBER HHR90019

PAGE:

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

*709054837 304-487-1266 IMPROVEMENTS UNLIMITED LLC PO BOX 37 1000 OLD LERONA ROAD LERONA WV 25971

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES
OPERATIONS
VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED
ON PURCHASE ORDER

DATE PRINTEI 06/09/20		IMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB:	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:	57/16/	2008 - 	BID	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
[A]	DDENDUM ACK	NOWLEDGEMEI	NT		
			CEIPT OF THE FO		
			ADE THE NECESSARY OR SPECIFICATION		
A	DDENDUM NOS				
N	0.1.	o.n.e	• • • •		
70	0.2.				
N	0.3.		• • • •		
N	0.4.				
N	0.5.		• • •		
			URE TO CONFIRM THE FOR REJECTION	HE RECEIPT OF THE OF THE BIDS.	
R O A	EPRESENTATI RAL DISCUSS ND ANY STAT NFORMATION	ON MADE OR ION HELD BI E PERSONNEI ISSUED IN 1	DERSTAND THAT ANY ASSUMED TO BE MA ETWEEN VENDOR'S F L IS NOT BINDING WRITING AND ADDER FFICIAL ADDENDUM	DE DURING ANY REPRESENTATIVES ONLY THE TO THE	
	بوقيف		SIC	ENATURE	
	<u>Livibio</u> nsiu	ents. W	n. I anited com	IPANY	
•	7-1	. \$:68 · · · ·	DA	E	
R	EV. 11/96			;	
		SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	IDATE .	1
SIGNATURE	Is En		TELEPHONE 304-	487-1266 DATE	7-15-08
Thomas		#56-as6	a758	ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODZEN

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

ō

RFQ NUMBER HHR90019 PAGE 8

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:
ORERTA WAGNER

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

*709054837 304-487-1266 IMPROVEMENTS UNLIMITED LLC PO BOX 37 1000 OLD LERONA ROAD LERONA WV 25971

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES OPERATIONS VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED ON PURCHASE ORDER

06/09/		RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB.	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:	h – /	2008 	BID (PENING TIME OF	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	1	CONTRAC	TORS LICENSE		
			DE 21-11-2 REQUII RFORM CONTRACTING		
	STATE MUST E	E LICENSED	. THE WEST VIRG	INIA CONTRACTORS	
			OWERED TO ISSUE		
			WEST VIRGINIA D	RS LICENSE MAY BE	
	CAPITOL COME	LEX, BUILD	ING 3, ROOM 319,		
	25305. TELE	PHONE: (30	4) 558-7890.		
4	WEST VIRGINI	A STATE CO	DE 21-11-11 REQU	IRES ANY	
	PROSPECTIVE	BIDDER TO	INCLUDE THE CONT		
	LICENSE NUME	ER ON THEI	R BID.		
	BIDDER TO CO	MPLETE:			
	CONTRACTORS	NAME: T:	bioneweitz Mu	b. m. ted	
	CONTRACTORS	LICENSE NO	: W.U. DA 34.	<u> </u>	
			WILL BE REQUIRED		
1 :		1	ORS LICENSE PRIO	R TO ISSUANCE OF	
	A PURCHASE C	RDER/CONTR	ACT	N _c	
		AP	PLICABLE LAW		
	THE WEST VIR	GINIA STAT	E CODE, PURCHASII	G DIVISION RULE	
	AND REGULATI	ONS, AND T	HE INFORMATION P	ROVIDED IN	
	THE "REQUEST	FOR QUOTA	TION" ISSUED BY TUTHORITY GOVERNIE	THE PURCHASING	
	PROCUREMENT.	THE SULE A	ATITOTITI GOADKNII	CIUT DA	
	***** *******	L	71 (7)	**************************************	
	HINT TINEORMAI	TON PROVID	ED IN SPECIFICAT	ON MANUALS, OR	
OCNATION S		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON		
SIGNATURE	3 of in		TELEPHONE 304	-487-1266 DATE	7-15-08
DWNEC	<u> </u>	56.256 =	2758	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TERMS OF SALE

Request for Quotation

HHR90019

PAGE \+9

FREIGHT TERMS

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF ROBERTA WAGNER
304-558-0067

T O

SHIP VIA

*709054837 304-487-1266 IMPROVEMENTS UNLIMITED LLC PO BOX 37 1000 OLD LERONA ROAD LERONA WV 25971

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES
OPERATIONS
VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED
ON PURCHASE ORDER

F.O.B.

BID OPENING DATE	h=/20/	2008		***************************************	BID &	PENING TIME C	1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUMBE	A	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
		INF(DRMAT	ON PROVIDE	D FROM	IICH CONTRADICTS I THE SOURCES AS D AND OF NO	
,	FOR BANKRUPT	CY PR	TECT	ON, THIS C	ONTRAC	ONTRACTOR FILES T IS AUTOMATI- WITHOUT FURTHER	2
	REV. 1/2005						
			NO	rice	Tool man and the same of the s		
	A SIGNED BID	MUST	BE S	JBMITTED TO	•		
	PURCHAS BUILDING 2019 WA CHARLES	ING D: 3 15 SHING' FON, V	EVISION ST VV 2	TREET, EAST		SE APPRECIATED.	
	THE BID SHOU THE ENVELOPE					ON THE FACE OF SIDERED:	,
	SEALED BID						
	BUYER:		R	V/FILE 22			
	REQ. NO.:		H	IR90019			. –
	BID OPENING I	DATE:	0	7/16/2008			
	BID OPENING	rime:	1	30 PM			,
SIGNATURE CO			SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERM TEN			F
TITLE	<u> </u>	IN .	5		304-4	87-1266	7-15-08
Dune		56-	as6 :	<u>2758</u>		ADDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



HODZEA

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFONUMBER HHR90019 PAGE 10

ADDRESS: CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:
ROBERTA WAGNER
804-558-0067

ØН-р ТО

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES OPERATIONS
VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED ON PURCHASE ORDER

*709054837 304-487-1266
IMPROVEMENTS UNLIMITED LLC
PO BOX 37
1000 OLD LERONA ROAD
LERONA WV 25971

DATE PRINTED 06/09/200		IMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:	- 67/16/	2008	BID	DPENING TIME - 01	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
		DE A FAX N OU REGARDI	umber in case it ng your bid: 487-2176	IS NECESSARY	
PLIE CO1	NCERNING T	HIS QUOTE:	ame of person to $C \cap P^{S}$	CONTACT	
* * *	**** THIS	IS THE EN	D OF RFQ HHR90	019 ***** TOTAL:	#310,000.00
		Sep. de	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	VDITIONS	
SIGNATURE OO	9-1	2	TELEPHONE	87-1266 DATE	7-15-08
me	FI	56.256			TO BE NOTED ABOVE

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/ purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: Improvence	PS UNLIMIT	62	
Authorized Signature:	جها در	_ Date:	7-15-08

WV-96 Rev. 10/07

AGREEMENT ADDENDUM

In the event of conflict between this addendum and the agreement, this addendum shall control:

- 1. <u>DISPUTES</u> Any references in the agreement to arbitration or to the jurisdiction of any court are hereby deleted. Disputes arising out of the agreement shall be presented to the West Virginia Court of Claims.
- 2. HOLD HARMLESS Any clause requiring the Agency to indemnify or hold harmless any party is hereby deleted in its entirety.
- 3. GOVERNING LAW The agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of West Virginia. This provision replaces any references to any other State's governing law.
- 4. TAXES Provisions in the agreement requiring the Agency to pay taxes are deleted. As a State entity, the Agency is exempt from Federal, State, and local taxes and will not pay taxes for any Vendor including individuals, nor will the Agency file any tax returns or reports on behalf of Vendor or any other party.
- 5. PAYMENT Any references to prepayment are deleted. Payment will be in arrears.
- 6. INTEREST Should the agreement include a provision for interest on late payments, the Agency agrees to pay the maximum legal rate under West Virginia law. All other references to interest or late charges are deleted.
- 7. RECOUPMENT Any language in the agreement waiving the Agency's right to set-off, counterclaim, recoupment, or other defense is hereby deleted.
- 8. FISCAL YEAR FUNDING Service performed under the agreement may be continued in succeeding fiscal years for the term of the agreement contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being available for this service. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for this service, the agreement shall terminate without penalty on June 30. After that date, the agreement becomes of no effect and is null and void. However, the Agency agrees to use its best efforts to have the amounts contemplated under the agreement included in its budget. Non-appropriation or non-funding shall not be considered an event of default.
- 9. STATUTE OF LIMITATION Any clauses limiting the time in which the Agency may bring suit against the Vendor, lessor, individual, or any other party are deleted.
- 10. SIMILAR SERVICES Any provisions limiting the Agency's right to obtain similar services or equipment in the event of default or non-funding during the term of the agreement are hereby deleted.
- 11. ATTORNEY FEES The Agency recognizes an obligation to pay attorney's fees or costs only when assessed by a court of competent jurisdiction.

 Any other provision is invalid and considered null and void.
- 12. ASSIGNMENT Notwithstanding any clause to the contrary, the Agency reserves the right to assign the agreement to another State of West Virginia agency, board or commission upon thirty (30) days written notice to the Vendor and Vendor shall obtain the written consent of Agency prior to assigning the agreement.
- 13. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY The Agency, as a State entity, cannot agree to assume the potential liability of a Vendor. Accordingly, any provision limiting the Vendor's liability for direct damages to a certain dollar amount or to the amount of the agreement is hereby deleted. Limitations on special, incidental or consequential damages are acceptable. In addition, any limitation is null and void to the extent that it precludes any action for injury to persons or for damages to personal property.
- 14. RIGHT TO TERMINATE Agency shall have the right to terminate the agreement upon thirty (30) days written notice to Vendor. Agency agrees to pay Vendor for services rendered or goods received prior to the effective date of termination.
- 15. TERMINATION CHARGES Any provision requiring the Agency to pay a fixed amount or liquidated damages upon termination of the agreement is hereby deleted. The Agency may only agree to reimburse a Vendor for actual costs incurred or losses sustained during the current fiscal year due to wrongful termination by the Agency prior to the end of any current agreement term.
- 16. RENEWAL Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The agreement may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 17. INSURANCE Any provision requiring the Agency to insure equipment or property of any kind and name the Vendor as beneficiary or as an additional insured is hereby deleted.
- 18. RIGHT TO NOTICE Any provision for repossession of equipment without notice is hereby deleted. However, the Agency does recognize a right of repossession with notice.
- 19. ACCELERATION Any reference to acceleration of payments in the event of default or non-funding is hereby deleted.
- 20. CONFIDENTIALITY: -Any provision regarding confidentiality of the terms and conditions of the agreement is hereby deleted. State contracts are public records under the West Virginia Freedom of Information Act.
- 21. AMENDMENTS All amendments, modifications, alterations or changes to the agreement shall be in writing and signed by both parties. No amendment, modification, alteration or change may be made to this addendum without the express written approval of the Purchasing Division and the Attorney General.

ACCEPTED BY:

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA	VENDOR
Spending Unit:	Company Name: Taypaovemen SUNLmite &
	Signed: 25 Sup
Title:	Title: Owner
Date:	Date: 7-15-08

Colonial Surety Company

Administrative Office 50 Chestnut Ridge Road Montvale, NJ 07645 201-573-8788

BID BOND

Approved by The American Institute of Architects A.I.A. Document No. A-310(Feb.1970 Edition)

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS, that we,

Improvements Unlimited, LLC, Lerona, WV

as Principal, hereinafter called the Principal, and COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, as Surety, hereinafter called the Surety, are held and firmly bound unto State of West Virginia, Charleston, WV
as Obligee, hereinafter called the Obligee, in the sum of

5% of amt bid not to exceed \$15,500.00

for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, the said Principal and the said Surety, bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS, the Principal has submitted a bid for Replacement of windows at VA Hospital - Beckley, WV

NOW, THEREFORE, if the Obligee shall accept the bid of the Principal and the Principal shall enter into a Contract with the Obligee in accordance with the terms of such bid, and give such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents with good and sufficient surety for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof, or in the event of the failure of the Principal to enter such Contract and give such bond or bonds, if the Principal shall pay to the Obligee the difference not to exceed the penalty hereof between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Obligee may in good faith contract with another party to perform the Work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

Signed and sealed this 16th day of July 2008.	
Witness: Janal Whyse	Improvements Unlimited, LLC
Lana Johnson	(Principal) (Seal)

ness: San Colonial SURETY COMPANY

Anthony Cimasko (Attorney-in-Fact)

COLONIAL SUHEIT CUMPANT

Duncannon, Pennsylvania Administrative Office: 50 Chestnut Ridge Road, Montvale, New Jersey 07645

GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know all Men by These Presents, That COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and having an administrative office in Montvale, Bergen County, NJ does by these presents make, constitute and appoint

Anthony J. Cimasko

Montvale NJ its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver.

Any and All Bonds

and to bind the Company thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Colonial Surety Company at a meeting held on the 25th day of July, 1950.

"Be it Resolved, that the President, any Vice-President, any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

"Section I. Attorney-in-Fact. Attorney-in-Fact may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

"In Witness Whereof, C and its corporate seal to	olonial Surety Company be hereto affixed the	has caused these p	oresents to be signe ofSeptem	d by its ber	President , A.D., 2006.	NAME OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR
State of New Jersey County of Bergen	/ //	ncorporated 1930 *	COLONI	AL SURETY CO	eiata, President	
On this <u>8th</u>	day of		September		, in the year	2006, before me
	Theresa S	immons			_, a notary public, pers	onally appeared
	Wayne N	unziata		, person	ally known to me to be	the person who
executed the within ins	trument asPresid	dent		, on behalf	of the corporation the	rein named and
acknowledged to me the	THERESA SIMMONS A Notary Public of New Jers My Commission Expires Septembe	sey	14	lerca Se	numbro	N.A. Datis
Now Jersey			Theresa S	immons /		Notary Public
copy of the Original Po in force and effect.	cretary of Colonial Su ower of Attorney issued	l by said Compan	y, and do hereby fu	urther certify t	hat the said Power of	Attorney is still
authority of the follow and held on the 30th o	ner certify that the Cert ing resolution adopted of January 1968, and th	I by the Board of at said resolution	Directors of the the has not been ame	Colonial Suret ended or repe	y Company at a mee aled:	iting duly called
RESOLVED, that the be affixed or printed b nature and seal shall b	signature of the Secre y facsimile to any certi pe valid and binding up	ificate to a Power	of Attorney of this	his Corporation s Corporation	on, and the seal of C , and that such printe	orporation, may ed facsimile sig-
GIVEN under my hand July	1 and the seal of said , 20 <u>08</u>	Company, at Mo	intvale, New Jers	ey this	16th	day of
For verification of the authenticity for the Power of Attorney clerk. Found to which the power is attact	y of this Power of Attorney you ma Please refer to the above named in hed.	y call (201) 573-8788 and dividual(s) and details of t	ask the	April Frederic	ck S. Gallo, Secretary	

State of \(\frac{\lambda}{\}\)	Nect	Virg	1010
County of	1/19	ر 1997	7

AND NOW, this 16th day of July in the calendar year of 2008, before me, a duly appointed and commissioned notary public, came the identified subscriber to the within instrument or instruments, and/or the demonstrated attorney-in-fact for said signatory and subscriber on said instrument or instruments, Anthony J. Cimasko, attorney-in-fact and Vice President of Colonial Surety Company , an insurance company duly organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and which is authorized to conduct business in this State, and that as such being authorized to do so, acknowledged that the within instrument or instruments were executed as the authorized act of his disclosed principal for the purposes therein contained, and declared to be a person executing said instrument or instruments as attorney-in-fact and with full capacity and competency, at the request of and on behalf of Colonial Surety Company therein named and acknowledged to me that the aforesaid Colonial Surety Company had authorized the execution by the aforesaid attorney-in-fact of said instrument or instruments with the intent to be legally bound as required by common and statutory law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

A Notary Public of West Virginia

My Commission Expires on 8 3 7

Notary Public in and for the

County of White State of West Vicainia

NOTARY PUBLIC



COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY

Duncannon, Pennsylvania
- Inc 1930 --

FINANCIAL STATEMENT—DECEMBER 31, 2007

ASSETS

LIABILITIES & SURPLUS

*Stocks and Bonds\$	22,333,566	Reserve for Unearned Premiums
Cash in Office & Banks	2,802,343	Claim Reserves
Accrued Interest & Dividends	271,910	Other Liabilities
Premiums & Agents Balances Receivable	636,235	Collateral Held
Other Assets	875,886	Capital Stock
***************************************		Surplus
Total Admitted Assets	26,919,940	Total Liabilities & Surplus

^{*}Bonds and stocks are valued on basis approved by National Association of Insurance Commissioners.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY COUNTY OF BERGEN

SS.:

I, Wayne Nunziata, President of COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Financial Statement of said Company, as of December 31, 2007.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have signed this statement at Montvale, New Jersey, this 15th day of February, 2008.

Incorporated

1930

Panaylvania

Theresa Simmons A Notary Public of New Jersey My Commission Expires September 2, 2010 Wayne Nunziata

President